Work Agreements impose various risks on the employee’s sponsor. A primary risk is where a labour
hire employee brings a claim where the liability will rest on the employee’s sponsor. Such claims can
include, but are not limited to discrimination claims and Occupational Health & Safety claims.
A sponsor may also be held vicariously liable for damage or injury caused by the labour hire
employee in the course of their employment. Successful claims against the Buyer or the Company
may have an adverse material effect on the Company’s business, operating results and financial
condition and may result in the suspension/ termination of any work agreements with DIAC.

20

Pro forma Balance Sheet

The following table sets out the audited Balance Sheet for Fermiscan as at 31 December 2011 in

column (A), adjustments that occurred post 31 December 2011 which included the capital raising and

acquisition in column (B) to derive the pro forma Balance Sheet as at 31 May 2012 in column (C).

Balance Sheet

(A)

Audited as at

31 Dec 2011

(B)

Adjustments

(C)

Proforma as at

31 May 2012

($) ($)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   2,382,436   699,807   3,082,243

Receivables   51,928   (18,535)   33,393

Other   27,059   (27,059)   -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   2,461,423   654,213   3,115,636

NON CURRENT ASSETS,

Intangibles and Property, plant and equipment   53,505   3,624,000   3,677,505

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   53,505   3,624,000   3,677,505

TOTAL ASSETS   2,514,928   4,278,213   6,793,141

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables and accruals   29,269   (29,269)   -

Borrowings  -   -   -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   29,269   (29,269)   -

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables  -   -   -

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   29,269   (29,269)   -

NET ASSETS   2,485,659   4,307,482   6,793,141

EQUITY

Contributed equity   62,626,693   4,318,000   66,944,693

 -   -

Retained earnings (accumulated losses)   (60,141,034)   (10,518)   (60,151,552)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,485,659   4,307,482   6,793,141

21

Intangibles and property, plant and equipment

As a result of the purchase of the business and the Assets, Fermiscan will incur stamp duty and

associated fees. The following table provides a breakdown of the adjustment for the Intangibles and

property, plant and equipment balance.

The allocation between Intangibles and Property Plant and Equipment will be made on the basis of
fair value in accordance with AASB 3 “Business Combinations” following completion.

Contributed Equity

The following table provides a breakdown of the adjustment for contributed equity. The adjustment